against the City.

Commitments
The City is required by the Department of Environmental Quality to monitor a landfill
site for possible contamination (Note 10).  Should contamination be detected in the
future, the City may be responsible for some or all the cleanup costs.

The City has multiple commitments in progress at year end, which result from
contractual obligations related to capital projects.  Capital commitments as of June 30,
2018 are presented below:

Capital
Commitments

Governmental Funds:
General Fund

Streets 4,334,882$

Total Governmental Fund Commitments 4,334,882

Proprietary Funds:
Water Fund 4,251,059
Sewer Fund 803,694

Total Proprietary Fund Commitments 5,054,753

Total Commitments 9,389,635$

Note 14.  Net Position Restatement

Beginning Governmental Activities, Water Fund, Sewer Fund, and Airport Fund net
positions were restated for the year ending June 30, 2018 in the aggregate amount of
$165,666 due to the City’s reevaluation of previously reported construction in
progress and reclassification of fixed assets. The effect of the restatement is shown
below:

Governmental
Activities Water Sewer Airport Total

Construction in progress (1,436,806)$   (446,280)$   (161,433)$   (2,977,058)$   (5,021,577)$
Buildings and improvements -   -   157,472   2,534,447   2,691,919
Improvements other than buildings 2,138,866   -   -   -   2,138,866
Collection, transmission and dstrib. -   -   346,310   -   346,310
Computer equipment 10,148   -   -   -   10,148

Beginning Net Position Restatement 712,208$   (446,280)$   342,349$   (442,611)$   165,666$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING

42

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

Actual Variance with
Amounts Final Budget

(Budgetary Positive

Original Final Basis) (Negative)

REVENUES:
Property taxes 380,000$   380,000$   394,917$   14,917$
Motor vehicle taxes 170,000   170,000   146,953   (23,047)
Sales taxes 3,718,000   3,718,000   3,642,450   (75,550)
Franchise taxes 905,000   905,000   879,968   (25,032)
Licenses and permits 211,250   211,250   120,348   (90,902)
Intergovernmental 2,784,253   2,784,253   2,789,691   5,438
Grants, contributions and donations 3,184,760   3,184,760   522,438   (2,662,322)
Fines and forfeitures 125,000   125,000   124,604   (396)
Investment income 2,000   2,000   3,867   1,867
Charges for services 233,282   233,282   255,725   22,443

Total revenues 11,713,545   11,713,545   8,880,961   (2,832,584)

EXPENDITURES:
General government 1,868,601   1,910,601   1,877,044   33,557
Public safety 3,795,977   3,795,977   3,564,573   231,404
Streets and alleys 1,062,470   1,062,470   977,913   84,557
Parks and recreation 765,340   765,340   459,972   305,368
Health and welfare 115,595   115,595   93,261   22,334
Community development 401,970   417,970   412,114   5,856
Capital outlay 6,766,594   6,708,594   1,367,026   5,341,568

Total expenditures 14,776,547   14,776,547   8,751,903   6,024,644

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
(under) expenditures (3,063,002)   (3,063,002)   129,058   3,192,060

Fund balance - beginning 7,112,544   7,112,544   7,112,544   -

Fund balance - ending 4,049,542$   4,049,542$   7,241,602$   3,192,060$

(Continued)

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING

43

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018
(Continued)

Explanation of differences between budgetary revenue and expenditures and

GAAP revenue and expenditures.
Revenue:

Actual total revenue budgetary basis 8,880,961$
Differences- Budget to GAAP

Taxes and other receivables difference 1,496,530

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures,
   and changes in fund balance- governmental funds 10,377,491$

Expenditures:
Actual total expenditures budgetary basis 8,751,903$